reflect expectations only as of the date of this news release. Except as may be required by applicable law, Thomson Reuters
disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements.

CONTACTS
MEDIA
David Crundwell
Senior Vice President, Corporate Affairs
+1 416 649 9904
david.crundwell@tr.com

INVESTORS
Frank J. Golden
Senior Vice President, Investor Relations
+1 646 223 5288
frank.golden@tr.com

http://www.thomsonreuters.com/
mailto:david.crundwell@tr.com
mailto:frank.golden@tr.com

Thomson Reuters Provides Information Related to Its Future Financial Reporting and Outlook
Page 3 of 3

Appendix A

Thomson Reuters Corporation
Supplemental Information

 (Excluding the Financial & Risk (F&R) segment)
 (millions of U.S. dollars, except for per share amounts)

(unaudited)

This unaudited restatement is provided to illustrate the Company’s business on a continuing operations basis. As it includes certain
estimates, it is subject to revision until the proposed transaction is completed.

 Year Ended   Year Ended

December 31,

2017 Adjustments
December 31,

2017

Previously
Reported

Remove F&R
Segment
Results

Add Back
Retained

Businesses(4)
Other

Adjustments(5)
Restated

Excluding F&R
Revenues
Financial & Risk $6,112 (6,112)   - - -
Legal 3,390 - 69 - $3,459
Tax & Accounting 1,551 - - - 1,551
Reuters News(1) 296 - - - 296
Eliminations (16) 7 - - (9)
Revenues from continuing operations  $11,333 (6,105) 69 - $5,297

Adjusted EBITDA(2)
Financial & Risk $1,916 (1,916) - - -
Legal 1,279 - 28 - $1,307
Tax & Accounting 495 - - - 495
Reuters News(1) 27 - - - 27
Corporate   (280) - - 36 (244)
Adjusted EBITDA  $3,437 (1,916) 28 36 $1,585

Adjusted earnings
Adjusted EBITDA $3,437 (1,916) 28 36 $1,585
Depreciation and amortization of computer
software  (995) 581 (10) (72) (496)
Adjustments:
   Interest (362) - - 4 (358)
   Tax  (205) 121 (2) 3 (83)
   Non-controlling interests (64) - - 64 -
   Dividends declared on preference shares (2) - - - (2)
Adjusted earnings(3) $1,809 (1,214) 16 35 $646

Adjusted EPS(3) $2.51 (1.68) 0.02 0.05 $0.90

(1) Effective January 1, 2018, Reuters News is a reportable segment.
(2) Thomson Reuters defines adjusted EBITDA for its business units as earnings from continuing operations before tax expense or benefit, net interest expense, other finance

costs or income, depreciation, amortization of software and other identifiable intangible assets, Thomson Reuters share of post-tax (earnings) losses in equity method
investments, other operating gains and losses, certain asset impairment charges, fair value adjustments and corporate related items. Consolidated adjusted EBITDA is